

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JEFRI DAVIS and DEBBIE DAVIS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DONALD McCANLIES, CHARLES TUMA,
and JOHNSON HOUSE COMPANY,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No: 46721-2019

Bonner County No. CV-09-18-0672

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District
Of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bonner

Honorable Barbara A. Buchanan, Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Arthur M. Bistline
BISTLINE LAW, PLLC
1205 N. 3rd Street
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

Daniel Toby McLaughlin
Attorney at Law
312 S. First Avenue, Ste. A
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Facts..... 1

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The District Court Errored When It Determined that the Davises Could not Amend Their Complaint because Their Originally Plead Causes of Action were Barred by the Statute of Limitations..... 6

 B. Idaho Code § 55-811 is not a Shield from a Claim Related to the Misrepresentation of the Contents of Recorded Documents. 7

 i. Standard Review.....7

 ii. Idaho Code 55-811 Cannot be Used to Shield a Person from a Claim of Misrepresentation.....7

 C. Whether or not a person exercised due diligence is a question of fact that should not have been resolved on summary judgment since the facts of this case could lead to the conclusion that the Davises had no reason to make further attempts to open an e-mail that was sent to them two months after closing. 9

 i. Standard of Review.....9

 ii. A Reasonable Person Could Conclude That it was Reasonable for the Davises to Make no Further Attempts to Open an E-mail Sent to Them Two Months After They Had Closed.....10

 D. The Davis’s Negligence Claims are not Time Barred because They were not on Constructive Notice of the Problem with Their Access When They purchased the Home in 2009 or Actual Notice Two Months Later. 12

 E. The Davises are Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal because the Broker Representation Agreement Authorizes it..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 175, 804 P.2d 900, 904 (1991)	6
DBSA/TRI v/ Bender, 130 Idaho 796, 807, 948 P.2d 151, 162(1997).....	11
<i>Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 164 Idaho 669, 675, 434 P.3d 1275, 1281 (2019)	6
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 159 Idaho 103, 106, 356 P.3d 1049, 1052 (2015).....	8
<i>Eastwood v. Standard Mines & Milling Co.</i> , 11 Idaho 195, 81 P. 382, 383 (1905).....	8
<i>Greenwald v. W. Sur. Co.</i> , 164 Idaho 929, 436 P.3d 1278, 1286 (2019)	7
<i>Kawai Farms, Inc. v. Longstreet</i> , 121 Idaho 610, 614, 826 P.2d 1322, 1326 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Kesting v. Kesting</i> , 160 Idaho 214, 220, 370 P.3d 729, 735 (2016)	12
<i>Large v. Cafferty Realty, Inc.</i> , 123 Idaho 676, 680, 851 P.2d 972, 976 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Nerco Minerals Co. v. Morrison Knudsen Corp.</i> , 140 Idaho 144, 150, 90 P.3d 894, 900 (2004)	11
<i>Path to Health, LLP v. Long</i> , 161 Idaho 50, 59, 383 P.3d 1220, 1229 (2016).....	11
<i>PHH Mortg. v. Nickerson</i> , 160 Idaho 388, 396, 374 P.3d 551, 559 (2016)	6
<i>Valiant Idaho, LLC v. JV L.L.C.</i> , 164 Idaho 280, 429 P.3d 168, 177 (2018)	7

Statutes:

<i>Full Circle, Inc. v. Schelling</i> , 108 Idaho 634, 638, 701 P.2d 254, 258.....	10
Idaho Code § 55-811.....	7, 8, 9, 14
Idaho Code 5-218(4).....	8

Rules:

I.R.C.P. § 54(e).....	12
